In general, issuers may terminate the contract and settle at other than contract value if there is a change in the qualification status of a participant, employer,
or plan; a breach of material obligations under the contract and misrepresentation by the contract holder; or failure of the underlying portfolio to conform to
the preestablished investment guidelines.

B. Sensitivity Analysis: The following analysis is intended to provide the likely reaction of the Trust's crediting rate to various changes in current yield, both
with static net assets and a decrease in net assets. This analysis is required by GAAP and is for illustrative purposes only. It reflects the sensitivity to the
rate reset process currently employed for the synthetic investment contracts in the Trust, which represent approximately 95% of the Trust's net assets. The

 crediting rate on the Trust and total returns actually achieved by investors in the future may vary significantly due to market, plan and cash flow events.

Vanguard Retirement Savings Master Trust

Average Interest Crediting Rate1  2.13%

Current Market Interest Rate2  0.74%

Duration3 (Years)  3.26

Market Value/Book Value Ratio3  104.04%

1 The average interest crediting rate is the blended contract yield of the Trust as of December 31, 2020.
2 Current market rate is the weighted average option-adjusted yield-to-maturity (YTM) of the investments underlying the Trust’s synthetic contracts.
3 The duration and market value/book value ratios represent those characteristics of the Trust’s synthetic contracts as of December 31, 2020.

No Change in Net Assets
Change in Current Market Interest Rate  -50%  -25%  0%  25%  50%

Market Rate (YTM)  0.37%  0.55%  0.74%  0.92%  1.11%

Estimated Initial Portfolio Crediting Rate Reset  1.97%  1.97%  1.97%  1.97%  1.96%

Estimated Portfolio Crediting Rate at the End of Period
March 31, 2021  1.84%  1.86%  1.87%  1.89%  1.90%

June 30, 2021  1.73%  1.76%  1.79%  1.81%  1.84%

September 30, 2021  1.63%  1.67%  1.70%  1.74%  1.78%

December 31, 2021  1.53%  1.58%  1.63%  1.68%  1.73%

10% Decrease in Net Assets
Change in Current Market Interest Rate  -50%  -25%  0%  25%  50%

Market Rate (YTM)  0.37%  0.55%  0.74%  0.92%  1.11%

Estimated Initial Portfolio Crediting Rate Reset  2.14%  2.12%  2.10%  2.08%  2.06%

Estimated Portfolio Crediting Rate at the End of Period
March 31, 2021  2.00%  2.00%  2.00%  1.99%  1.98%

June 30, 2021  1.88%  1.89%  1.90%  1.91%  1.92%

September 30, 2021  1.76%  1.79%  1.81%  1.83%  1.85%

December 31, 2021  1.65%  1.69%  1.73%  1.76%  1.80%

C. Units of the Trust are offered only to participants who are other eligible Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company Trusts (the "Unitholder Trusts") and tax-
qualified pension plans ("qualified plans"). The Trustee does not charge any fees to the Trust; instead, each Unitholder Trust and qualified plan is charged
its own Trustee fee. Withdrawals may be initiated by the Unitholder Trusts or qualified plans for the primary purposes of funding an authorized distribution,
withdrawal, or loan disbursement by a participating pension or profit-sharing plan to an employee or beneficiary covered there under, or for the purpose of